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Craig M Brown, PhD Gerald A Discovery Practice Management Inc Gregory Corbin, MA, LMFT
Carminio
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project consists of the continued operation of a group home facility for youth. The facility currently contains 16
bedrooms, offices, kitchen, counseling rooms, recreation and game areas.

REQUIRED ENTITLEMENTS

To authorize the continued operation and maintenance of a group home facility for youth for a maximum of 25
residents pursuant to County Code Section 22.28.210. The applicant is seeking a retroactive approval to increase
the number of bedrooms from previously approved 13 to an existing 16 bedrooms.

LOCATION/ADDRESS
11913 E WASHINGTON BLVD WHITTIER

SITE DESCRIPTION
The site plan depicts a rectangular shaped lot containing three existing interconnected buildings, landscaping, patio area
and parking spaces.

ACCESS ZONED DISTRICT
Washington Blvd Whittier Downs
ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER COMMUNITY
8170-001-024 West Whittier-Los Nietos
SIZE COMMUNITY STANDARDS DISTRICT
0.55 Acres
EXISTING LAND USE EXISTING ZONING
Project Site Group Home C-3-BE (Unlimited Commercial-Billboard Exclusion)
North Residential C-3-P (Unlimited Commercial-Parking)
East Retail, Auto Repair C-3-BE (Unlimited Commercial-Billboard Exclusion)
South Vacant City of Santa Fe
West Auto Repair, Liquor store, Laundry, Tire Store C-3-BE (Unlimited Commercial-Billboard Exclusion)
GENERAL PLAN/COMMUNITY PLAN LAND USE DESIGNATION MAXIMUM DENSITY
Los Angeles County General Plan 1-Low Density Residential

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION
Class 1 Categorical Exemption-Existing Facilities

RPC LAST MEETING ACTION SUMMARY
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STAFF CONTACT PERSON: Jeantine Nazar

RPC HEARING DATE(S) RPC ACTION DATE RPC RECOMMENDATION

MEMBERS VOTING AYE MEMBERS VOTING NO MEMBERS ABSTAINING

STAFF RECOMMENDATION (PRIOR TO HEARING):

SPEAKERS* PETITIONS LETTERS
(0) 0 (F) O Q) 0 (F) 0 ©) 0 (F) O

*(O) = Opponents (F) = In Favor







PROJECT NO. 99083-(4) STAFF ANALYSIS
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 201100140 PAGE 1 OF 5

ENTITLEMENTS REQUESTED
e A Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for the continued use and operation of a group
home facility for a maximum of 25 youth in the C-3-BE (Unlimited Commercial,
Billboard Exclusion) Zone pursuant to County Code Section 22.28.210 requiring
that group homes obtain a conditional use permit in the C-3 Zone. The applicant
also requests a retroactive approval to expand the number of bedrooms from
previously approved 13 to currently 16 existing bedrooms.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicants Craig Brown and Gerald Carminio request a conditional use permit for
the continued operation of a group home facility for adolescents. The facility provides
assistance to youth with emotional problems and mood disorders, associated with
family, school, drug and alcohol problems. The average age of the residents is between
15 and 16 years old and the average length of stay is between 4 to 6 weeks. Three van
pools provide transportation to the residents.

The group home currently contains 16 bedrooms, administrative and counseling offices,
a kitchen, a computer room, a dining and a living room, and an assembly room. The
center provides a number of treatment programs such as substance abuse program,
mental heaith and eating disorder treatments.

SITE PLAN DESCRIPTION

The site plan depicts a 23,953 square-foot of lot area containing three interconnected
buildings totaling 10,149 square-feet of built area. The floor plan shows the first
structure as the office and registration building 2,388 square-feet in size. The second
building contains the assembly room, computer room, counseling offices and four
bedrooms; the third structure includes twelve bedrooms, living, dining and kitchen
areas.

EXISTING ZONING
The subject property is zoned C-3-BE (Unlimited Commercial, Billboard Exclusion) in
the Whittier Downs Zoned District.

Surrounding properties are zoned as follows:

North: C-3-BE (Unlimited Commercial, Billboard Exclusion)
South: City of Santa Fe Springs

East: C-3-BE (Unlimited Commercial, Billboard Exclusion)
West: C-3-BE (Unlimited Commercial, Billboard Exclusion)

EXISTING LAND USES
The subject property is developed with a Group Home Facility.

Surrounding properties are developed as follows:
North: Residential

South: Vacant

East: Retail, Auto Repair
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PROJECT NO. 99083-(4) STAFF ANALYSIS
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 201100140 PAGE 2 OF 5

West: Auto Repair, Liquor store, Laundry, Tire Store

PREVIOUS CASES/ZONING HISTORY

CUP 99083 authorized the expansion of an existing adult residential facility (residential
care facility for elderly) by adding three bedrooms for a total of ten (10) bedrooms and
allowing a total of twenty-five residents on August 15, 2000.

CUP 02-170 converted an existing adult residential care facility 6,558 square-feet in
size with two office buildings (400 square-feet and 2,388 square-feet) to a residential
care facility/group home for adolescents. The project included the addition of three
bedroom facilities totaling 800 square-feet for a total of 13 bedrooms. A total of 20
parking spaces were provided. Three employees were allowed to work on each shift. A
negative declaration determined that the project did not have a significant impact on the
environment approved on September 26, 2002.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

Los Angeles County (“County”) Staff recommends that this project qualifies for a
Categorical Exemption (Class 1, Existing Facilities) under the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) and the County environmental guidelines. The number of bedrooms
increased from previously approved 13 to 16 while the total square-footage and the
number of residents remain the same. Therefore, staff recommends that the Hearing
Officer determine that the project is categorically exempt from CEQA.

STAFF EVALUATION

General Plan/Community Plan Consistency

The project site is located within the residential land use category of the Countywide
General Plan. The residential land use designation is intended to maintain the character
of existing low density residential neighborhoods. This classification is particularly
suitable for single-family detached housing units. Densities typically range from one to
six units per gross acre. The General Plan allows for local service use in this category.
The Housing Element of the General Plan states that equal opportunity shalli be
provided to obtain adequate housing for people with disorders. (Housing Element P.
57).

The following policies of the Housing Element of the General Plan are applicable to the
proposed project:

Goal #8-Provide accessibility to adequate housing for all persons without discrimination
in accordance with Federal and State fair housing laws. (Housing Element, P. 4)
Policy 8.1 —Support the distribution of affordable housing emergency shelters,
and transitional housing in geographically diverse locations throughout the
unincorporated areas, where appropriate support services and facilities are
available in close proximity.
The subject group home facility provides treatment and rehabilitation programs
for adolescents with coexisting substance abuse and various types of mood
disorders. Treatment programs include counseling, coaching, family and group
therapy, individual psychotherapy, workshops and classrooms. Young adults stay
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in the center for a maximum of six weeks and some may come back and revisit
the program once or twice. The facility includes 16 bedrooms. Van service is
available to take the residents to school or other various locations. Therefore, this
residential group home facility is consistent with the residential land use category
designation and the Housing Element of the General Plan by providing a short-
term residential facility for young adults with emotional disorders.

Zoning Ordinance and Development Standards Compliance
Pursuant to Section 22.28.220 of the County Code, premises in the C-3 Zone shall be
subject to the following development standards:

e That not to exceed 90 percent of the net area be occupied by buildings, with a
minimum of 10 percent of the net area landscaped with a lawn, shrubbery,
flowers and/or trees, which shall be continuously maintained in good condition.
Incidental walkways may be developed in the landscaped area.

The property is 23,953 square-feet in size and is covered by 10,149 square feet of
building area or 42% lot coverage. The applicant provided a total of 2832 square feet or
11.8 percent of the net area landscaped. The landscaping consists of plants, flowers
and lawn. There are hedges separating the parking area from the adjacent property to
the east side. Staff visited the site on March 19, 2012 and found that the landscaping is
in a good condition with walkways and seating areas in the landscaped area.

o That the parking facilities comply by Part 11 of Chapter 22.52

Section 22.52.1120 of the County Code indicates that for every group home one parking
space is required for each employee on the largest shift and for every vehicle used in
conducting the proposed use. Section 22.52.1100 of the County Code indicates that
professional offices require one parking space for each 400 square feet of floor area.

The applicant indicated that the facility will employ a maximum of five employees per
shift and that the facility owns three van vehicles. Prior conditional use permit required
that seven spaces be provided to accommodate relatives or other visitors. It also
included seven parking spaces to accommodate the 2,788 square-feet of office space.
However, 400 square-feet of office space have been converted to counseling offices
and the administrative offices covers 2,388 square-feet requiring six (6) parking spaces.
A total of 21 parking spaces are required and 21 striped parking spaces are provided.

Billboard

There is a billboard on the southeast corner of the property by the driveway entrance
that was established prior to the adoption of BE (Billboard Exclusion) zoning designation
in 1983. The prior permit determined that the existing billboard is nonconforming and
allowed to continue the use on site.

Neighborhood Impact/Land Use Compatibility

The existing group home facility provides treatment programs for youth who suffer from
coexisting substance abuse and various mood disorders. Therefore, the facility protects
the health, peace, comfort or welfare of the residents by providing rehabilitation
programs.

CC.060412
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The subject site is adequately buffered by hedges on the east side, a three (3) feet wall
on the south side and a six (feet) fence on the east and west side of the property. The
north side is separated by a building with a stucco wall on the adjacent property. it
provides the required parking spaces. Landscaping exceeds the required 10 percent
and is maintained neat and orderly.

The proposed site is adequately served by Washington Blvd a 100 foot - highway and
satisfies the traffic generated by this facility. Three (3) van pools serve the residents to
provide transportation to various activities.

Burden of Proof

The applicant is required to substantiate all facts identified by Section 22.56.040 of the
County Code. The Burden of Proof with applicant’s responses is attached. Staff is of
the opinion that the applicant has met the burden of proof.

Site Visit

Staff visited the site on March 19, 2012. The subject facility is well maintained. There
are two beds in each room except one bedroom has one bed for youth that need special
treatments. There are three therapists/counselors, three administrative staff, a cook
and a nurse who is on-site 24 hours a day to provide medication to youth. The total
number of employees is eight and a maximum of five employees attend the site at one
shift. The facility shuts down at 10:00 pm and starts at 6:30 am during the week and on
the weekends from 7:30 am to 8:00 pm. Young adults are supervised 24-hour a day.

As per the applicant, this project was originally part of the Walnut Villa Retirement
Home. The Center for Discovery purchased the site and converted the retirement home
to a group home for youth. Youth attend school for an average of four hours a day.
There are recreational activities such as taking youth to YMCA, park, movies as well as
games and watching TV in the center, in addition to counseling and therapy programs,
Marketing is done through insurance companies, schools and outside therapists as well
as word of mouth and internet.

COUNTY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff received comments from the Fire Department dated March 16, 2012 and Public
Health dated January 17, 2012. Both agencies indicated that they have no additional
requirements for this permit and the project is clear for public hearing. The Department
of Public Works email dated January 11, 2012 indicated that they have no comments on
this project.

The facility maintains a valid license from the State of California, Department of Public
Health permit which would expire on March 17, 2013.

LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND PUBLIC OUTREACH

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 22.60.174 the notice of public hearing and
22.60.175 of the County Code, the community was appropriately notified of the public
hearing by mail, newspaper, property posting, library posting and DRP website posting.

CC 060412
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PUBLIC COMMENTS
Staff has not received any comments at this time.

FEES/DEPOSITS
If approved, fees identified in the attached project conditions will apply unless modified
by the Hearing Officer.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The following recommendation is made prior to the public hearing and is subject to
change based upon testimony and/or documentary evidence presented at the public
hearing:

Staff recommends APPROVAL of Project Number 99083(4), Conditional Use Number
201100140, subject to the attached conditions.

Prepared by Jeantine Nazar, Regional Planning Assistant Il, Zoning Permits East Sec.
Reviewed by Maria Masis, Supervising Regional Planner, Zoning Permits East Section

Attachments:

Draft Findings, Draft Conditions of Approval
Applicant’'s Burden of Proof statement

Site Photographs, Aerial Image

Site Plan, Land Use Map

MM:JN
8/8/2012
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DRAFT FINDINGS AND ORDER OF THE HEARING OFFICER / DIRECTOR]
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
PROJECT NO. 99083-(4)
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 201100140

ENTITLEMENT REQUESTED. The applicants, Craig Brown and Gerald Carminito, are
requesting a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to continue the use and operation of a group
home for a maximum of 25 adolescents pursuant to County Code Section 22.28.210
requiring that group homes obtain a conditional use permit in the C-3 (Unlimited
Commercial) Zone. The applicant also requests a retroactive approval to expand the
number of bedrooms from previously approved 13 to currently 16 existing bedrooms.
The total number of residents remains the same 25 as previously approved.

HEARING DATE: August 21, 2012
Findings

. This application is for a conditional use permit for the continued operation of a group
home facility for adolescents. The facility provides assistance to youth with emotional
problems and mood disorders, associated with family, school, drug, and alcohol
problems. The average age of the residents is between 15 and 16 years old and the
average length of stay is between 4 to 6 weeks. Three van pools provide transportation
to the residents.

. The group home currently contains 16 bedrooms, administrative and counseling offices,
a kitchen, a computer room, a dining and a living room, and an assembly room. The
center provides a number of treatment programs such as substance abuse program,
mental health and eating disorders.

. The project is located at 11913 E Washington Blvd within the Whittier Downs Zoned
District and in the community of West Whittier Los Nietos.

. The site plan depicts a 23,953 square-foot of lot area containing three interconnected
buildings totaling of 10,149 square-feet of built area. The floor plan shows the first
structure as the office and registration building 2,388 square-feet in size. The second
building contains the assembly room, computer room, counseling offices and four
bedrooms; the third structure includes twelve bedrooms, living, dining and kitchen
areas.

. The subject property is zoned C-3-BE (Unlimited Commercial, Billboard Exclusion) in
the Whittier Downs Zoned District.
Surrounding properties are zoned as follows:
North: C-3-BE (Unlimited Commercial, Billboard Exclusion)
South: City of Santa Fe Springs
East: C-3-BE (Unlimited Commercial, Billboard Exclusion)
West: C-3-BE (Unlimited Commercial, Billboard Exclusion

CC.072512
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The Surrounding properties are developed as follows:
North: Residential
South: Vacant
East: Retail, Auto Repair
West: Auto Repair, Liquor store, Laundry, Tire Store

. CUP 99083 authorized the expansion of an existing adult residential facility (residential
care facility for elderly) by adding three bedrooms for a total of ten bedrooms and
allowing a total of twenty-five residents on August 15, 2000. CUP 02-170 converted an
existing adult residential care facility (6,558 square-feet) with two office buildings (400
square-feet and 2,388 square-feet) to a residential care facility group home for
adolescents. The project included the addition of three bedroom facilities (800 square-
-feet) for a total of 13 bedrooms. A total of 20 parking spaces were provided. Three
employees were allowed to work on each shift. A negative declaration determined that
the project did not have a significant impact on the environment approved on
September 26, 2002.

. The project site is located within the residential land use category of the Countywide
General Plan. The residential land use designation is intended to maintain the character
of existing low density residential neighborhoods. This classification is particularly
suitable for single-family detached housing units. Densities typically range from one to
six units per gross acre. The General Plan allows for local service use in this category.
The Housing Element of the General Plan states that equal opportunity shall be
provided to obtain adequate housing for people with disabilities.

. The Housing Element of the General Plan provides policies to support the distribution of
affordable housing emergency shelters, and transitional housing in geographically
diverse locations throughout the unincorporated areas, where appropriate support
services and facilities are available in close proximity.

The subject group home facility provides treatment and rehabilitation programs for
adolescents with coexisting substance abuse and various types of mood disorders.
Treatment programs include counseling, coaching, family and group therapy, individual
psychotherapy, workshops and classrooms. Young adults stay in the center for a
maximum of six weeks and some may revisit the program. The facility includes 16
bedrooms. Van service is available to take the residents to school or other various
activities that are part of the program. Therefore, this residential group home facility is
consistent with the residential land use category designation and the Housing Element
of the General Plan by providing a short-term residential facility for young adults with
emotional disorders.

. Pursuant to Section 22.28.220 of the County Code, premises in the C-3 Zone shall be
subject to the following development standards:

That not to exceed 90 percent of the net area be occupied by buildings, with a minimum
of 10 percent of the net area landscaped with a lawn, shrubbery, flowers and/or trees,
which shall be continuously maintained in good condition. Incidental walkways may be
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which shall be continuously maintained in good condition. Incidental walkways may be
developed in the landscaped area. The property is 23,953 square-feet in size and is
covered by 10,149 square feet of building area or 42% lot coverage. The applicant
provided a total of 2832 square feet or 11.8 percent of the net area landscaped. The
landscaping consists of plants and flowers and lawn. There are hedges separating the
parking lot form the adjacent property to the east side. Staff visited the site on March 19,
2012 and found that the landscaping is in a good condition with walkways and seating
areas.

e That the parking facilities comply by Part 11 of Chapter 22.52. Section 22.52.1120 of
the County Code indicates that for every group home one parking space is required
for each employee on the largest shift and for every vehicle used in conducting the
proposed use. Section 22.52.1100 of the County Code indicates that professional
offices require one parking space for each 400 square feet of floor area.
The facility will employ a maximum of five employees per shift and that the group home
owns three (3) van vehicles. In addition six (6) parking spaces must be provided to
accommodate the 2,388 square-feet of office space on the property. Prior conditional
use permit required that seven spaces be provided to accommodate relatives or other
visitors. A total of 21 parking spaces are required and 21 striped parking spaces are
provided.

10. There is a billboard on the southeast corner of the property that was established prior to
the adoption of BE (Billboard Exclusion) zoning designation in 1983. The existing
billboard is nonconforming due to use and standards.

11.The existing group home facility provides treatment programs for youth who suffer from
coexisting substance abuse and various mood disorders. Therefore, the facility protects
the health, peace, comfort or welfare of the residents by providing rehabilitation
programs.

12.The subject site is adequately buffered by hedges, walls and fences around the
property. It provides the required parking spaces. Landscaping exceeds the required 10
percent and is maintained in a neat and orderly manner.

13. Staff visited the site on March 19, 2012. There is no signage on the property. There are
two beds in each room except one bedroom has one bed for youth that need special
treatments. There are three therapists/counselors, three administrative staff, a cook
and a nurse who is on-site 24 hours a day to provide medication to youth. The total
number of employees is eight and a maximum of five employees attend the site per
shift. The facility shuts down at 10:00 pm and starts at 6:30 am during the week and on
the weekends from 7:30 am to 8:00 pm. Young adults are supervised 24 hours a day,
seven days a week.

14.The project was originally part of Walnut Villa Retirement Home. The Center for
Discovery purchased the site and converted the retirement home to a group home for
youth. Youth attend school for an average of four hours a day. There are recreational
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TV in the center, in addition to counseling and therapy programs. Marketing is done
through insurance companies, schools and outside therapists as well as word of mouth
and internet.

15.The proposed site is adequately served by Washington Blvd a 100 foot - highway and
satisfies the traffic generated by the group home. Three van pools serve the residents to
provide transportation to various activities.

16.The Fire Department comments dated March 16, 2012 and public heaith dated January
17, 2012 and Public Works email dated January 11, 2012 indicated that the project is
clear for a public hearing.

17.The facility maintains a valid license from the State of California, Department of Public
Health which would expire on March 17, 2013.

18.Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 22.60.174 the notice of public hearing and
22.60.175 of the County Code, the community was appropriately notified of the public
hearing by mail, newspaper, property posting, library posting and DRP website posting.

19.No comments have been received in favor or in opposition of this project.

20.The subject property provides temporary housing for young adults in need of
rehabilitation and treatments for emotional disorders. The General Plan, Housing
Element supports housing for disabled and rehabilitation programs. Therefore, the
proposed use will be consistent with the adopted general plan for the area.

21.The existing group home provides services for youth in need of treatments through a
variety of programs and therapy to assist the young adults to live healthier lives.
Therefore, the requested use at the location proposed will not adversely affect the
health, peace, comfort or welfare of persons residing or working in the surrounding
area, will not be materially detrimental to the use, enjoyment or valuation of property of
other persons located in the vicinity of the site, and will not jeopardize, endanger or
otherwise constitute a menace to the public health, safety or general welfare.

22.The subject property provides the required buffering, parking and landscaping.
Therefore, the proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the yards,
walls, fences, parking and loading facilities, landscaping and other development
features prescribed in this Title 22, of as is otherwise required in order to integrate said
use with the uses in the surrounding area.

23.Washington Blvd a 100 foot highway provides adequate access to the subject property
to carry the quantity of traffic for this facility. Residents use van pooling to go to school
as well as to various programs located outside of the school. Therefore, the proposed
site is adequately served by highways or streets of sufficient width and improved as
necessary to carry the kind and quantity of traffic such use would generate, and by other
public or private service facilities as are required.
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ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

1.

There is no addition to the existing property. The group home converted three of
their rooms to bedrooms and increased the number of bedrooms to a total of 16.
However, the maximum number of residents remains the same twenty-five and
there is no increase in square-footage of the built area. Therefore, the project
qualifies as a Categorical Exemption and is consistent with the finding by the State
Secretary for Resources or by local guidelines that this class of projects does not
have a significant effect on the environment.

TERM LIMIT. To assure continued compatibility between the use of the subject
property allowed by this grant and surrounding land uses, the Hearing Officer
determines that it is necessary to limit the term of the grant to fifteen (15) years.

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS. The location of the documents and other materials
constituting the record of proceedings upon which the Hearing Officer's decision is
based in this matter is at the Los Angeles County Department of Regional
Planning, 13" Floor, Hall of Records, 320 West Temple Street, Los Angeles, CA
90012. The custodian of such documents and materials shall be the Section Head
of the Zoning Permits East Section, Los Angeles County Department of Regional
Planning.

BASED ON THE FOREGOING, THE HEARING OFFICER CONCLUDES:

A

That the proposed use will be consistent with the adopted general plan for the
area; and

That the requested use at the location proposed will not adversely affect the
health, peace, comfort or welfare of persons residing or working in the surrounding
area, will not be materially detrimental to the use, enjoyment or valuation of
property of other persons located in the vicinity of the site, and will not jeopardize,
endanger or otherwise constitute a menace to the public health, safety or general
welfare]; and

That the proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the yards,
walls, fences, parking and loading facilities, landscaping and other development
features prescribed in this Title 22, of as is otherwise required in order to integrate
said use with the uses in the surrounding area]; and

That the proposed site is adequately served by highways or streets of sufficient
width and improved as necessary to carry the kind and quantity of traffic such use
would generate, and by other public or private service facilities as are required.

THEREFORE, the information submitted by the applicant and presented at the public
hearing substantiates the required findings for a Conditional Use Permit] as set forth in
Section 22.56.090 of the Los Angeles County Code (Zoning Ordinance).
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HEARING OFFICER ACTION:
1. The Hearing Officer has considered the Categorical Exemption for this project and
certifies that it is consistent with the finding by the State Secretary for Resources or

by local guidelines that this class of projects does not have a significant effect on the
environment.

2. In view of the findings of fact and conclusions presented above, Conditional Use
Permit Number 201100140 is Approved subject to the attached conditions.

c. Hearing Officer, Zoning Enforcement, Building and Safety



DRAFT CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
PROJECT NO. 99083-(4)
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 201100140

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project is a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for the continued operation and use of a
group home for a maximum of 25 youth in the C-3 BE (Unlimited Commercial, Billboard
exclusion) Zone subject to all the following conditions of approval:

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1.

Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term “permittee” shall include the
applicant, owner of the property, and any other person, corporation, or other entity
making use of this grant.

This grant shall not be effective for any purpose until the permittee, and the owner
of the subject property if other than the permittee, have filed at the office of the Los
Angeles County ("County") Department of Regional Planning (“Regional Planning”)
their affidavit stating that they are aware of and agree to accept all of the
conditions of this grant, and that the conditions of the grant have been recorded as
required by Condition No. 7, and until all required monies have been paid pursuant
to Condition No. 10. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Condition No. 2 and
Condition Nos. 4, 5, and 9 shall be effective immediately upon the date of final
approval of this grant by the County.

Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term “date of final approval” shall
mean the date the County's action becomes effective pursuant to Section
22.60.260 of the County Code.

The permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the County, its agents,
officers, and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the County
or its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void, or annul this permit
approval, which action is brought within the applicable time period of Government
Code Section 65009 or any other applicable limitations period. The County shall
promptly notify the permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and the County
shall fully cooperate in the defense. If the County fails to promptly notify the
permittee of any claim action or praceeding, or if the County fails to cooperate fully
in the defense, the permittee shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify, or hold harmless the County.

In the event that any claim, action, or proceeding as described above is filed
against the County, the permittee shall within ten days of the filing make an initial
deposit with Regional Planning in the amount of up to $5,000.00, from which actual
costs and expenses shall be billed and deducted for the purpose of defraying the
costs or expenses involved in Regional Planning's cooperation in the defense,

CC.060412
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10.

including but not limited to, depositions, testimony, and other assistance provided
to permittee or permittee's counsel.

If during the litigation process, actual costs or expenses incurred reach 80 percent
of the amount on deposit, the permittee shall deposit additional funds sufficient to
bring the balance up to the amount of $5,000.00. There is no limit to the number of
supplemental deposits that may be required prior to completion of the litigation.

At the sole discretion of the permittee, the amount of an initial or any supplemental
deposit may exceed the minimum amounts defined herein. Additionally, the cost
for collection and duplication of records and other related documents shall be paid
by the permittee according o County Code Section 2.170.010.

If any material provision of this grant is held or declared to be invalid by a court of
competent jurisdiction, the permit shall be void and the privileges granted
hereunder shall lapse.

Prior to the use of this grant, the permittee, or the owner of the subject property if
other than the permittee, shall record the terms and conditions of the grant in
the office of the County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk (“Recorder”). In addition,
upon any transfer or lease of the property during the term of this grant, the
permittee, or the owner of the subject property if other than the permittee, shall
promptly provide a copy of the grant and its conditions to the transferee or lessee
of the subject property.

This grant shall terminate on August 21, 2027. Entitlement to use of the
property thereafter shall be subject to the regulations then in effect. If the
permittee intends to continue operations after such date, whether or not the
permittee proposes any modifications to the use at that time, the permittee shall file
a new Conditional Use Permit application with Regional Planning, or shall
otherwise comply with the applicable requirements at that time. Such application
shall be filed at least six (6) months prior to the expiration date of this grant and
shall be accompanied by the required fee. In the event that the permittee seeks to
discontinue or otherwise change the use, notice is hereby given that the use of
such property may require additional or different permits and would be subject to
the then-applicable regulations.

This grant shall expire unless used within ninety (90) days from the date of final
approval of the grant. A single thirty (30) day time extension may be requested in
writing and with the payment of the applicable fee prior to such expiration date. For
the purposes of this provision, continued operation of a group home for
adolescents for a maximum of 25 youth and satisfaction of Condition No. 2 shall be
considered use of this grant.

The subject property shall be maintained and operated in full compliance with the
conditions of this grant and any law, statute, ordinance, or other regulation
applicable to any development or activity on the subject property. Failure of the
permittee to cease any development or activity not in full compliance shall be a
violation of these conditions. Inspections shall be made to ensure compliance with
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

the conditions of this grant as well as to ensure that any development undertaken
on the subject property is in accordance with the approved site plan on file. The
permittee shall deposit with the County the sum of $1,600.00. The deposit shall be
placed in a performance fund, which shall be used exclusively to compensate
Regional Planning for all expenses incurred while inspecting the premises to
determine the permittee's compliance with the conditions of approval. The fund
provides for Eight (8) biennial (one every other year) inspections. Inspections
shall be unannounced.

If additional inspections are required to ensure compliance with the conditions of
this grant, or if any inspection discloses that the subject property is being used in
violation of any one of the conditions of this grant, the permittee shall be financially
responsible and shall reimburse Regional Planning for all additional enforcement
efforts necessary to bring the subject property into compliance. The amount
charged for additional inspections shall be $200.00 per inspection, or the current
recovery cost at the time any additional inspections are required, whichever is
greater.

Notice is hereby given that any person violating a provision of this grant is guilty of
a misdemeanor. Notice is further given that the Hearing Officer may, after
conducting a public hearing, revoke or modify this grant, if the Hearing Officer finds
that these conditions have been violated or that this grant has been exercised so
as to be detrimental to the public’s health or safety or so as to be a nuisance, or as
otherwise authorized pursuant to Chapter 22.56, Part 13 of the County Code.

All development pursuant to this grant must be kept in full compliance with the
County Fire Code.

All development shall comply with the requirements of Title 22 of the County Code
("Zoning Ordinance") and of the specific zoning of the subject property, unless
specifically modified by this grant, as set forth in these conditions, including the
approved Exhibit "A," or a revised Exhibit "A" approved by the Director.

All development pursuant to this grant shall conform with the requirements of
County Department of Public Works.

All structures, walls and fences open to public view shall remain free of graffiti or
other extraneous markings, drawings, or signage that was not approved by
Regional Planning. These shall include any of the above that do not directly relate
to the business being operated on the premises or that do not provide pertinent
information about said premises. The only exceptions shall be seasonal
decorations or signage provided under the auspices of a civic or non-profit
organization.

In the event of graffiti or other extraneous markings occurring, the permittee shall
remove or cover said markings, drawings, or signage within 24 hours of notification
of such occurrence, weather permitting. Paint utilized in covering such markings
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16.

shall be of a color that matches, as closely as possible, the color of the adjacent
surfaces.

The subject property shall be developed and maintained in substantial compliance
with the plans marked Exhibit “A.” If changes to the site plan are required as a
result of instruction given at the public hearing, Three (3) copies of a modified
Exhibit “A” shall be submitted to Regional Planning within sixty (60) days of the
date of final approval.

PROJECT SITE SPECIFIC CONDITIONS
This grant shall authorize the continued operation of a group home for adolescents with
a maximum of 25 youth subject to the following conditions:

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

The permittee is authorized to provide 24-hour non-medical care and supervision
to a maximum of twenty-five (25) youth;

The permittee shall maintain a valid license from the State of California,
Department of Public Health to operate the facility;

The permittee also shall maintain a valid license from the Community Care
Licensing Division and the County of Los Angeles Department of Children and
Family Services;

The permittee shall comply with all staffing, rules, regulations and facility
requirements established and regulated by the State of California, Department of
Social Services;

The permittee shall maintain a maximum of five (5) employees on the largest shift.
If more than five employees are maintained on the largest shift, one (1) additional
parking space shall be provided for each additional employee;

If more than three (3) vehicles are used directly in conducting the approved use,
one (1) additional parking space shall be provided for each additional vehicle so
used;

The permittee shall provide twenty-one (21) on-site standard automobile parking
spaces including three designated to the van pooling and one for handicapped
accessible;

The facility shall not accept residents directly from and paid by a probation or law
enforcement agency;

Youths residing at the group home shall not be permitted to leave the site without
supervision or to own or operate automobiles during their residence at the facility;

The permittee shall maintain all areas of the premises of which the permittee has
control in a neat and orderly fashion and free of litter and debris:
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27. The permittee shall provide adequate lighting for the parking lot area. This lighting
shall be of sufficient power to illuminate and make easily discernible the
appearance and conduct of all persons on or about the parking lot. lighting shall be
so arranged to prevent glare or direct illumination in adjoining properties;

28. The permittee shall maintain in good condition all existing walls, fences and
landscaping on the property.

Attachments:
Fire Department Letter dated March 16, 2012
Public Health Letter dated January 17, 2012



COUNTY OF LOoS ANGELES

Public Health

JONATHAN E. FIELDING, M.D., M.P.H.

Director and Health Officer

JONATHAN E. FREEDMAN
Chief Deputy Director

ANGELO J. BELLOMO, REHS
Director of Environmental Health

KENNETH MURRAY, REHS
Director of Environmental Protection Bureau

PATRICK NEJADIAN, REHS
Chief EHS, Land Use Program

KEN HABARADAS, M.S., REHS
Environmental Health Staff Specialist
Land Use Program

5050 Commerce Drive

Baldwin Park, California 91706

TEL (626) 430-5382 « FAX (626) 960-2740

www.publichealth.lacounty.qov

January 17, 2012

TO: Jeantine Nazar
Planner

Zoning Permits East Seztior
Department of Regional Planning

FROM: Ken Habaradas, M.S., REHS lZ_H—.L-»e_D_N

Environmental Health Division
Department of Public Health

SUBJECT:

N Environmental Health recommends approval of this CUP.

OO0  Environmental Health does NOT recommend approval of this CUP.

PROJECT NO. R2011-01892 / RCUP 201100140
LOCATION: 11913 E. WASHINGTON BLVD., WHITTIER

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Gloria Molina
First District

Mark Ridley-Thomas
Second District

Zev Yaroslavsky
Third District

Don Knabe

Fourth District

Michael D. Antonavich
Fifth District

The Department of Public Health — Erivironmental Health Division has reviewed the information
provided for the project identified above. The CUP is for the continued use of a group home for youth

for a maximum of 25 residents.
The Department has no comments regarding this project.

If you should have any questions regarding our review, please let me know.

KH:kh



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT

Fire Prevention Division
Land Development Unit
5823 Rickenbacker Road
Commerce, California 90040-3027
Office {323) 890-4243 Fax (323) 890-9783

DATE: March 16, 2012 SITE PLAN DATE:

TO: Department of Regional Planning
Zoning Permits East Section - Jeantine Nazar

PROJECT #: 99-0883

LOCATION: 11913 East Washington Blvd., Whittier

[X]I  The Fire Department Land Development Unit has no additionai requirements for this permit.

[[1 The required fire flow for this development is gallons per minute for _ hours. The water mains in the street
fronting this property must be capable of delivering this flow at 20 psi residual pressure. _ Hydrant(s) flowing
simultaneously may be used to achieve the required fire flow.

[]  Allfire hydrants shall be 6" X 4” X 2 1/2" and conform to AWWA C503-75 or approved equal standard. All
installations must meet Fire Department specifications. Fire hydrant systems must be installed in accordance
with the Utility Manual of Ordinance 7834 and all installations must be inspected and flow tested prior to final

approval.

Iristall public fire hydrant(s).

Install private on-site fire hydrant(s).

Provide Fire Flow Test for existing public fire hydrant(s).
Water:
Access:

Conditions for Approval:

X OO O

Comments: The proposed project is "cleared" for public hearing.

Fire Protection facilities; including access must be provided prior to and during construction. Should any questions
arise regarding this matter, please feel free to call our office at (323) 890-4243.

Inspector:  Wally Collins

COUMTY * CUP REVISED (V2812



0@. } (e Los Angeles County
S| : Department of Regional Planning

Cagrrort

Planning for the Challenges Ahead

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT BURDEN OF PROOF

Pursuant to Zoning Code Section 22.56.040, the applicant shall substantiate the following:

(Do not repeat the statement or provide Yes/No responses. If necessary, attach additional pages.)

A. That the requested use at the location will not:
1. Adversely affect the health, peace, comfort or welfare of persons residing or working in the
surrounding area, or
2. Be materially detrimental to the use, enjoyment or valuation of property of other persons located in
the vicinity of the site, or
3. Jeopardize, endanger or otherwise constitute a menace to the public health, safety or general welfare.

These issues individually and collectively shall be no different than in the past. There are no plans

formal or informal or intentions which would negatively effect any item or concern in section a.

B. That the proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the yards, walls, fences, parking and
loading facilities, landscaping and other development features prescribed in this Title 22, or as is otherwise
required in order to integrate said use with the uses in the surrounding area.

This location is adaquate in each of the above components at this time. All yard areas, walls and

fences are unchanged as is the parking lot. There shall be no changes to the facility which has

been operational for ten years (plus) and has functioned in a more than adaquate fashion

in each of the above components. The facility meshes/blends extreamly well with surrounding

businesses and properties.

C. That the proposed site is adequately served:
1. By highways or streets of sufficient width, and improved as necessary to carry the kind and quantity of
traffic such use would generate, and
2. By other public or private service facilities as are required.

1. there shall be no increase in traffic will occur as a result of any operations at this facility.

parking is located on the property and is more than adaquate in space and type, minimizing

any impact on street or public parking areas.

2. no restrictions, obsticals or hinderances of any kind are expected.

Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning | 320 W. Temple Street | Los Angeles, CA 90012
Phone: (213) 974-6411 | Fax: (213) 626-0434 | http://planning.lacounty.gov



(il
|I ;
.«.l:l'-"”" '
il '-.l""lr

WA




itk il e AT Tt TP TR 5 Rl t.s..d.&“.“nﬂl FLEFvRs, 3% TR
Adh, e # g T ﬂ % et o ....3'7 e e i e T TR
g e el e AR ST et Ml i
1 : - . ; i ¥ oot (o

Fel R, v T
s \ =
g o




:'._" '1}:%*\‘\\\

\“ L "'M\

i é "\.f‘““‘{“\ il

II
il
:;:l:

!- | I| F“
Lli"r i {r 'r Il
||l’|'|| I ]IUII

'J'
i Ij
il’u J
rf*ljl..ﬂhﬂmj' i””
Illf{ﬁhmhlll I*p!!
l r

hl 1IJF i J




"l
J'a |"J" J!I'IIH

;l‘I |
i I J I

f
A N

AN

i J/”””W
i

i f"r'ﬂ

I;{
i J “l




i

= (=

bt T3] .t

il
L1 f&rmnﬂi-

-1- em
iy
N e
. -.
| —










: /.v%eooo, SOSOOOS

0.0.0.0.0.0.6 00000 056
0%6%6%0%% %%  ¢%%% % e e %® :













ITTF ESVLLT LV /AT Uty UDTIILOY UMBLOL | Jod) & OF = YJul | .I[BJIYN IOBAINY T1L-£1 800C 61 AB 91e(] UuOLIBOLHPOJN
SO:1T 800T ‘0T TBJA :212(T UONIBAID

. ,&o,o TBUOTIB IS U] buoEofoE 80020 Em_bﬁou_,_

15d'01£080 NI+Z8bIIQOUSIONYTSOT90VSOTVD




1994 SO19LL LTI -SALell HOL] Usamiay 9oUelsi(] 199 £°LLL = Youl | -9|kD}) Isklony TL-£1 BU0C 61 ABN -948(] UVLBOLLPUIN
TI:11 800T ‘01 Te]N 91 UOHRAID

.&mo [eUOLIBUISI] \EDE?QE 80070 EmFEoU,

A —

15d'01€080 NLZ89DPIIQOYSIONFSOTI0VSOTVO




CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 02-170-(4)

FINDINGS AND ORDER OF THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION HEARING DATE: December 11, 2002

SYNOPSIS:

The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit to authorize
establishment and operation of a group home for children to serve a
maximum of 25 teenagers at 11913 E. Washington Boulevard, Whittier.
The subject property is currently developed with an adult residential facility
for elderly persons, which would be converted to the group home for
children.

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE COMMISSION:

December 11, 2002 Public Hearing

A duly noticed public hearing was held on December 11, 2002 before the
Regional Planning Commission. Commissioners Valadez, Helsley, Bellamy,
Modugno and Rew were present. Two people testified: the future facility
operator, Dr. Craig Brown, and the applicant, Mr. Scott Haas. Dr. Brown and Mr.
Haas presented testimony in favor of the request and answered questions
presented by the Commission.

There being no further testimony, the Regional Planning Commission closed the
public hearing, indicated its intent to approve the permit, and directed staff to
prepare the final environmental documentation and findings and conditions for
approval, including changes to the conditions as discussed and as agreed to by
the applicant. ‘

Findings

1.  The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit to authorize the
operation and maintenance of a group home for children, serving a
maximum of 25 youths on the subject property located at 11913 E.
Washington Boulevard, Whittier, in the Whittier Downs Zoned District.

2. Zoning on the site is C-3-BE (Unlimited Commercial, Billboard Exclusion).
Pursuant to Section 22.28.210 of the Los Angeles County Code, a group
home for children is permitted in the C-3 zone, provided a conditional use
permit is obtained.

3. The surrounding properties are zoned as follows:
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North: C-3-P  (Unlimited Commercial, Parking), R-1 (Single Family
Residence)

South: City of Santa Fe Springs

East: C-3-BE, R-1

West: C-3-BE, M-1-BE (Light Manufacturing, Billboard Exclusion), B-1
(Buffer Strip)

4. The subject property is flat and is currently developed with an adult
residential facility for the elderly.

5. Surrounding properties contain the following uses:
North:  Single and multi family residences
South: Vacant land, commercial uses, light industrial uses
East: Commercial uses, single family residences
West: Commercial uses, trailer park

6. The subject property is designated “Major Commercial” in the Countywide
General Plan. This designation encompasses regional commercial centers
and central business districts, as well as a range of mixed commercial and
service activities and local-serving commercial uses. The proposed use is a
service activity that is consistent with this designation. The plan does not
include specific policies related to this type of development.

7. The site plan depicts the existing 6,558 square foot retirement home located
at the northern end of the property. An 808 square foot addition is proposed
at the southwest corner of the existing building. Just south of the proposed
addition is an existing 400 square foot office. A second existing office
building, 2,388 square feet in size, is located at the southwest corner of the
property. The remainder of the property is shown as parking, walls and
landscaping.

8. There is one prior zoning case on the subject property. Conditional Use
Permit Case No. 99-083-(4) was approved in 2000 to authorize expansion
of the existing adult residential facility for elderly persons on the subject
property to allow a maximum of twelve residents.

9. The proposed use complies with all applicable development standards of
the C-3 zone, as provided in Section 22.28.220 of the County Code, as
follows:

a. The property is 23,953 square feet in size and will be covered by
10,149 square feet of ‘building area or 42% lot coverage. The site
plan indicates that: 2,832 square feet of landscaping (11.8% of the
property area) is provided. Staff found upon visiting the site that the
side and rear yards of the property are also landscaped. The
proposed project complies with the 90% lot coverage limitation and
the 10% landscaping requirement.
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10.

11.

b. Section 22.52.1120 requires every group home for children to
provide one automobile parking space for each staff member on the
largest shift and one space for each vehicle used directly in
conducting the use. The application indicates that the facility will
employ a maximum of three employees per shift and that two
vehicles will be used in conducting the use, requiring five (5) parking
spaces. The previous Conditional Use Permit required seven (7)
additional parking spaces to accommodate relatives or other visitors
and the proposed project includes these additional spaces. In
addition, Section 22.52.1100 requires seven (7) parking spaces to
accommodate the 2,788 square feet of office space on the property.
Thus, a total of nineteen (19) parking spaces are required, one of
which must be handicapped accessible. The site plan depicts
provision of 20 parking spaces, one of which is handicapped
accessible. The parking requirement has been met except that the
existing parking area is not appropriately striped. As a condition of
approval, the applicant will be required to stripe the parking area
within 30 days of the approval date of the grant to accommodate the
existing uses.

c. Outside display is not proposed and shall not be permitted.
d. Outside storage is not proposed and shall not be permitted.

The subject property does not comply with the requirements of the —-BE
zone as listed in Section 22.40.110 because a billboard is currently
established on the property. At the time CUP 99-083-(4) was approved in
2000, it was determined that the billboard had been established on the
subject property prior to the adoption of the —BE zoning designation in
1983. The billboard is a nonconforming use on the property and will be
permitted to remain on the property for the duration of this Conditional Use
Permit.

An Initial Study was prepared for this project in compliance with the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the environmental
guidelines and reporting procedures of the County of Los Angeles. The
Initial Study showed that there is no substantial evidence that the project
may have a significant effect on the environment. Based on the Initial
Study, the Department of Regional Planning has prepared a Negative
Declaration for this project. The project is de minimus in its effect on fish
and wildlife resources. Therefore, the project is exempt from State
Department of Fish and Game fees pursuant to Section 711.2 of the
California Fish and Game Code.
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12.

13.

14.

Staff received three phone calls requesting information regarding this
request. One caller stated that conditions of approval should require the
facility to be Operated as proposed by the applicant.

The project is needed to provide counseling to youths experiencing
emotional problems associated with adolescence. The co-ed group home

The applicant will be required to obtain all licenses and approvals required

Licensing Division (CCLD) and the Los Angeles County Department of
Children and Family Services.

BASED ON THE FOREGOING, THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION
CONCLUDES:

A.
B.

The proposed use is consistent with the adopted general plan for the area:

The requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect the
health, peace, comfort or welfare of persons residing or working in the
surrounding area, will not be materially detrimental to the use, enjoyment

The proposed site is adequately served by highways or streets of
sufficient width and improved as necessary to carry the kind and quantity
of traffic such use would generate, and by other public or private service
facilities as are required;

AND, THEREFORE, the information submitted by the applicant and presented at
the hearing substantiates the required findings for a conditiona] use permit as set
forth in Section 22.56.090 of the Los Angeles County Code (Zoning Ordinance).



-
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REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION:

7 The Regional Planning  Commission has considered the Negative
Declaration together with any comments received during the public review

VOTE 3-0-2
Concurring: Helsley, Bellamy, Valadez
Dissenting: 0

Abstaining: 0

Absent: Modugno, Rew

Action Date: 1/29/03

e

\
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This grant authorizes the use of the subject property for g group home for children
serving a maximum of 25 youths, as depicted on the approved Revised Exhibit ‘A",
subject to all of the following conditions of approval.

Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term "permittee" shall include the
applicant and any other person, corporation, or other entity making use of this grant,

This grant shall not be effective for any purpose until the permittee, and the owner of
the subject property if other than the permittee, have filed at the office of the
Department of Regional Planning their affidavit stating that they are aware of, and
agree to accept, all of the conditions of this grant and that the conditions of the grant
have been recorded as required by Condition No. 8, and until all required monies have
been paid pursuant to Conditions No. 10 and 11.

The permittee shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the County, its agents,
officers, and employees from any claim, action, or Proceeding against the County or its

other assistance to permittee or permittee's counsel. The permittee shall also pay the
following supplemental deposits, from which actual costs shall be billed and deducted:

amount on deposit, the permittee shall deposit additional funds sufficient to bring
the balance up to the amount of the initial deposit. There is no limit to the number
of supplemental deposits that may be required prior to completion of the litigation.

b. At the sole discretion of the permittee, the amount of an initial or supplemental
deposit may exceed the minimum amounts defined herein,

time extension may be requested, in writing and with payment of the applicable fee, at

==t
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7.

10.

11.

12.
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If any provision of this grant is held or declared to be invalid, the permit shall be void
and the privileges granted hereunder shall lapse.

Prior to the use of this grant, the property owner or permittee shall record the terms
and conditions of the grant in the office of the County Recorder. In addition, upon any
transfer or lease of the property during the term of this grant, the property owner or

This grant will terminate on Janua'ry 29, 2012. Entitlement to the use of the
property thereafter shall be subject to the regulations then in effect. If the Permittee
intends to continue operations after such date, a new Conditional Use Permit

conditions. The permittee shall deposit with the County of Los Angeles the sum of
$1,500.00. These monies shall be placed in a performance fund which shall be used
exclusively to compensate the Department of Regional Planning for all expenses
incurred while inspecting the premises to determine the permittee's compliance with
the conditions of approval. The fund provides for 10 annual inspections. Inspections
shall be unannounced.

If additional inspections are required to ensure compliance with-the conditions of this
grant, or if any inspection discloses that the subject property is being used in violation
of any condition of this grant, the permittee shall be financially responsible and shall
reimburse the Department of Regional Planning for all additional inspections and for

Inspections shall be made to ensure compliance with the conditions of this grant as
well as adherence to development in accordance with the approved site plan on file.
The amount charged for additional inspections shall be $150.00 per inspection, or the
amount equal to the current recovery cost at the time of payment, if that amount is
different.

The permittee shall remit a $25.00 processing fee payable to the County of Los
Angeles in connection with the filing and posting of a Notice of Determination in
compliance with Section 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

Notice is hereby given that any person violating a provision of this grant is guilty of a
misdemeanor. Notice is further given that the Regional Planning Commission or a
hearing officer may, after conducting a public hearing, revoke or modify this grant, if
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14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.
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the Commission or hearing officer finds that these conditions have been violated or
that this grant has been exercised so as to be detrimental to the public health or safety
or so as to be a nuisance.

Upon approval of this grant, the permittee shall contact the Fire Prevention Bureau of
the Los Angeles County Forester and Fire Warden to determine what facilities may be
necessary to protect the property from fire hazard. Any necessary facilities shall be
provided to the satisfaction of and within the time periods established by said
Department.

All requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and of the specific zoning of the subject
property must be complied with unless specifically modified by this grant, as set forth
in these conditions or shown on the approved plans.

All structures shall comply with the requirements of the Division of Building and Safety
of the Los Angeles County Department of Public Works.

All structures, walls, and fences open to public view shall remain free of extraneous
markings, drawings, or signage. These shall include any of the above that do not
directly relate to the business being operated on the premises or that do not provide
pertinent information about said premises. The only exceptions shall be seasonal
decorations or signage provided under the auspices of a civic or non-profit
organization.

In the event such extraneous markings occur, the permittee shall remove or cover said
markings, drawings, or signage within 24 hours of such occurrence, weather
permitting. Paint utilized in covering such markings shall be of a color that matches,
as closely as possible, the color of the adjacent surfaces.

The subject facility shall be developed and maintained in compliance with
requirements of Los Angeles County Department of Health Services. Adequate water
and sewage disposal facilities shall be provided to the satisfaction of said Department.

Within sixty (60) days of the approval date of this grant, the permittee shall submit to
the Director for review and approval three (3) copies of a revised Exhibit “A”, similar to
that presented at the public hearing, that depicts all required project changes,
including the required parking lot striping. The subject property shall be developed
and maintained in substantial compliance with the approved revised Exhibit “A.” All
revised plot plans must be accompanied by the written authorization of the property
owner.

The permittee is authorized to provide 24-hour non-medical care and supervision to a
maximum of 25 children between the ages of 11 and 17 (until the 18" birthday) in a
structured environment, with services provided at least in part by staff employed by the
licensee, as defined and licensed under the regulations of the State of California.
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21.

22.

2450

24.

25.

26.
27.
28.
29.
30.

31.
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‘Licensee” means the adult, firm, partnership, association, corporation, county, city or
other public agency having the authority and responsibility for the operation of the
subject group home.

The permittee may not begin operation of the group home for children until after all
required licenses and approvals from the Sate of California Department of Social
Services, Community Care Licensing Division, and the County of Los Angeles
Department of Children and Family Services have been obtained.

The permittee will comply with all staffing, rules, regulations and facility requirements
established and regulated by the State of California Department of Social Services.

The permittee shall maintain a minimum of three (3) employees on the largest shift. If
more than three employees are maintained on the largest shift, one (1) additional
parking space shall be provided for each additional employee.

If more than two (2) vehicles are used directly in conducting the approved use, one (1)
additional parking space shall be provided for each additional vehicle so used.

Except as otherwise provided in conditions 23 and 24, the permittee shall maintain a
minimum of nineteen (19) on-site standard automobile parking spaces including one
van-accessible parking space designated for persons with disabilities.

The permittee shall dedicate the right to restrict vehicular access to Washington Blvd.
if not already dedicated.

The facility shall not accept residents directly from and paid by a probation or law
enforcement agency.

Youths residing at the group home shall not be permitted to leave the site without
supervision or to own or operate automobiles during their residence at the facility.

The permittee shall maintain all areas of the premises over which the permittee has
control in a neat and orderly fashion and free of litter and debris. '

The permittee shall comply with the conditions listed in the attached letter from the
County of Los Angeles Fire Department dated December 10, 2002.

The construction of the 808 square foot addition shall also be subject to the following
conditions:

a. All material graded should be sufficiently watered to prevent excessive amounts
of dust during the construction phase. Watering should occur at least twice daily
with complete coverage, preferably in the late morning and after work is done for
the day. All clearing, grading, earth moving or excavation activities shall cease
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during periods of high winds (i.e. greater than 20 mph averaged over one hour) to
prevent excessive amounts of dust. Any materials transported off-site shall be
either sufficiently watered or securely covered to prevent excessive amounts of
dust.

Project construction activity shall be limited to those hours between 7:00 a.m. and
6:00 p.m. Monday through Friday and 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Saturday. All
stationary construction noise sources shall be sheltered or enclosed to minimize
adverse effect on nearby offices, residences and neighborhoods. Generators and
pneumatic compressors shall be noise protected in a manner that will minimize
noise inconvenience to adjacent residences. Parking of construction worker
vehicles shall be on-site and restricted to areas buffered from residences located
to the south and west of the subject property, as approved by the Director.

Attachment:
Fire Department Letter Dated December 10, 2002

RJF:KJ
1/23/03



Los Angeles Counly
Depariment of Kegional Planning
Director of Planning James E. Hartl, AICP

September 13, 2000

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Tom Haas
11913 East Washington Boulevard
Whittier, California 90606

RE: CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT CASE NO. 99-083-(4)
To authorize the expansion of an existing adult residential facility (residential
care facility for the elderly) by adding three bedrooms and allowing a total of
twenty-five residents. :

Dear Applicant:

PLEASE NOTE: This document contains the Hearing Officer's findings and order and
conditions relating to APPROVAL of the above referenced case. CAREFULLY REVIEW
EACH CONDITION.

Condition 2 requires that the permittee must file an affidavit accepting the conditions before
this grant becomes effective. USE THE ENCLOSED AFFIDAVIT FOR THIS PURPOSE.

The applicant or ANY OTHER INTERESTED PERSON may APPEAL the Hearing Officer's
decision to the Regional Planning Commission at the office of the commission's secretary,
Room 1390, Hall of Records, 320 West Temple Street, Los Angeles, California 90012.
Contact the commission's secretary for the necessary forms and the amount of the appeal
fee at (213) 974-6409. The appeal must be postmarked or delivered in person within 15
days after this notice is received by the applicant. The Hearing Officer's decision may also
be called up for review by the Regional Planning Commission during the appeal period.

For further information on appeal procedures or any other matter pertaining to this
approval, please contact the Zoning Permits Section at (213) 974-6443.

JZ—O—Wesl lemple Street « Los Angeles, CA 90012 + 213 974-6411  Fax: 213 626-0434 + TDD: 213 617-2292
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HEARING OFFICER'S FINDINGS AND ORDER:

REQUEST: To authorize the expansion of an existing adult residential facility (residential
care facility for the elderly) by adding three bedrooms and allowing a total of
twenty-five residents.

FACTUAL SUMMARY:

; (5. 2000 Public Heari
A duly noticed public hearing was held on August 15, 2000. One person was sworn in,
the applicant. The applicant presented testimony in favor of the request and questioned
whether the Hearing Officer was going to require the existing billboard on the subject

property to be removed.

There being no further testimony, the Hearing Officer closed the public hearing. The
Hearing Officer indicated her intent to approve the expansion of the adult residential
facility, subject to the conditions recommended by staff. However, the Hearing Officer took
the case under submission to have staff further research the issue of requiring the billboard
to be removed.

Findi

1. The applicant has requested authorization for the expansion of an existing adult
residential facility (residential care facility for the elderly) by adding three bedrooms
and allowing a total of twenty-five residents.

2. Zoning on the subject property is C-3-BE (Unlimited Commercial, Billboard
Exclusion). '

S The location of the subject parcel is 11913 East Washington Boulevard, Whittier,
and in the Whittier Downs Zoned District.

4. The subject property is a 23,952 square foot rectangular parcel. Access to the
parcel is via East Washington Boulevard to the south.

5. Pursuant to Section 22.28.210, Title 22 of the Los Angeles County Code (Zoning
Ordinance), an adult residential facility is a permissible use in Zone C-3, provided
that a Conditional Use Permit has first been obtained.

6. The subject property is currently developed with a 2,388 square foot office building
and a 6,558 square foot adult residential facility. The office building is owned by the
same owner of the adult residential facility but the office use is not directly related
to the adult residential facility.

. The subject property is classified as “Low Density Residential” in the Countywide
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

General Plan. The intent of the Low Density Residential classification is to maintain
the character of existing low density neighborhoods and to provide additional areas
to accommodate future market demand. This plan designation also allows for local
service uses. An adult residential facility can be found consistent with this plan

category.

The site plan, marked Exhibit “A” page 1 of 3, depicts a 23,952 square foot,
rectangular shaped parcel developed with an existing 2,388 square foot office
building at the southwest corner of the property. The existing 6,558 square foot
adult residential facility is located at the rear of the site; the plan also depicts the
proposed 808 square foot addition to the structure. A two-car garage, twenty-one
parking spaces (twenty standard, and one handicapped), and landscaping is also
depicted.

The applicant’s elevations, marked Exhibit “A” page 2 of 3, depicts the existing adult
residential facility and the proposed addition from the east and south. The
elevations show the proposed addition to be the same height as the existing facility,
16'6" above finished grade.

The applicant’s floor plan, marked Exhibit “"A” page 3 of 3, depicts the existing
facility which consists of ten bedrooms, three bathrooms, a kitchen, living room,
library, and recreation room. The proposed addition is shown to include a corridor
and three bedrooms.

The subject property is in compliance with the use provisions of the C-3 zone.

The Department of Regional Planning does not have records of any previous zoning
permit cases filed on the parcel.

The Department of Regional Planning has determined that a Class 1 Categorical
Exemption (existing facilities - additions) is the appropriate environmental
documentation under CEQA reporting requirements.

The County of Los Angeles Department of Public Works has comments on this
proposal dated August 14, 2000 which have been included as an attachment to this
document. .

Staff did not receive any comments regarding this request.

Section 22.52.1120, Title 22 of the Los Angeles County Code (Zoning Ordinance),
specifies parking requirements for adult residential facilities. The parking
requirements are one automobile parking space for each staff member on the
largest shift and one parking space for each vehicle used directly in conducting such
use. The applicant indicates that the facility will employ a staff of three on the
largest shift and will operate no company vehicles; therefore three parking spaces
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17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

are required for the facility. In addition, staff recommends parking be provided to
accommodate the needs of regular visitors to the facility. The applicant has
indicated that there is not more than five relatives or friends visiting the residents at
any one time. As the applicant is requesting an increase of occupancy to twenty-
five residents, the number of visitors can also be expected to increase. Staff is
recommending seven parking spaces be provided for visitors.

Pursuant to Section 22.52.1100 of the County Code, the parking requirement for an
office building is one parking space for each 400 square feet of floor area. The
2,388 square foot office building that is located on the subject property requires six
parking spaces.

A total of sixteen parking spaces are thus required on the subject property, three for
the staff, seven for visitors, and six for the office building.

The applicant’s site plan shows twenty-one parking spaces (twenty standard, and
one handicapped). The site plan shows five more parking spaces than the
minimum requirement of sixteen spaces. The site is not currently striped as
depicted on the site plan, the applicant has indicated the parking lot will be re-
striped upon approval of the conditional use permit.

Per the applicant, the adult residential facility has been operating for approximately
thirty years and a conditional use permit was obtained from the County of Los
Angeles at the time the facility commenced operations. However, the County of Los
Angeles does not have any record of a conditional use permit being applied for or
issued at the subject property location. Therefore, Conditional Use Permit 99-083
will cover the establishment and expansion of the adult residential facility.

Per Section 22.28.220.A. of the Zoning Ordinance, a minimum of 10 percent of the
net area shall be landscaped. As the applicant did not provide a landscape table
in conjunction with their site plan, it is unclear if this requirement has been met. The
parking lot/front yard area might require re-designing to meet this requirement.

Per Section 22.52.870 each ground-floor business establishment fronting a public
street is permitted a maximum of three square feet of wall sign area for each one .
linear foot of building frontage. The subject property has 109 feet of frontage on
East Washington Boulevard. Therefore, the applicant is permitted 327 square feet
of wall signage.

The subject property, named “Walnut Villa” currently consists of ten bedrooms (eight
two-bed, and two one-bed). The proposed addition to the facility will include an
additional three two-bed rooms.

The applicant has a current license from the State of California Department of
Social Services to operate an adult residential facility with a total capacity of
thirteen. The applicant will need to obtain a license from the Department of Social



STAFF ANALYSIS (CONTINUED) PAGE 5 OF 6
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT CASE NO. 99-083-(4) '

Services granting a total capacity of twenty-five residents prior to proceeding with
the addition to the facility.

25.  The facility provides housing for elderly individuals, the minimum age for the
facility’s residents is 50. The facility operates seven days a week on a 24-hour
basis. In addition to the existing adult residential facility on the subject property, the
owner/applicant currently runs two other such establishments.

26.  The subject property is located within a billboard exclusion (BE) zone. There is an
existing billboard in the southeast corner of the parking lot. Perthe owner/applicant,
the billboard was on the subject property when they purchased the property thirty
years ago (1970). The zone change which added the BE overlay to the C-3 zone
occurred in 1983.

27.  No previous zoning or building and safety violations were recorded at the site.

28.  Staff visited the project site and noted that the existing adult residential facility,
including all walls, landscaping, and parking lot is in good condition, free of litter,
neat and well kept.

29.  The proposed use is consistent with the zoning, General Plan, and surrounding land
uses.

BASED ON THE FOREGOING, THE HEARING OFFICER CONCLUDES:
REGARDING THE CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT:
A. The proposed use is consistent with the adopted general plan for the area;

B. The requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect the health,
peace, comfort, or welfare of persons residing and working in the surrounding area,
and not be materially detrimental to the use, enjoyment, or valuation of property of
other persons located in the vicinity of the site, and will not jeopardize, endanger,
or otherwise constitute a menace to the public health, safety and general welfare;

C. The proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the yards, walls,
fences, parking, landscaping and other development features;

D. The proposed site is adequately served by highways of sufficient width, and
improved as necessary to carry the kind of traffic such use would generate and by
other public or private facilities as are required

AND, THEREFORE, the information submitted by the applicant and presented at the public
hearing substantiates the required findings for a conditional use permit as set forth in
Section 22.56.090, Title 22, of the Los Angeles County Code (Zoning Ordinance).
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HEARING OFFICER ACTION:

1. | have considered the Categorical Exemption for this project and certify that it is
consistent with the finding by the State Secretary for Resources or by local
guidelines that this class of projects does not have a significant effect on the
environment.

2. After further investigation into the existing billboard on the subject property, | find
that there is no basis to require the applicant to remove the existing billboard.

3. In view of the findings of fact presented above, Conditional Use Permit Case No.
99-083-(4) is APPROVED, subject to the attached conditions.

BY: ﬂ“‘“ / ’// v/é‘%’j DATE: 0~ /3700

ROSE HAMILTON, HEARING OFFICER
Department of Regional Planning
County of Los Angeles

Attachments: Conditions
Affidavit

c: Each Commissioner, Zoning Enforcement, Building and Safety

RH:FM:kms
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CONDITIONS

1. Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term "permittee” shall include the
applicant and any other person, corporation, or other entity making use of this grant.

2. This grant shall not be effective for any purpose until the permittee and the owner
of the property involved (if other than the permittee) have filed at the office of the
Department of Regional Planning their affidavit stating that they are aware of, and
agree to accept, all of the conditions of this grant and the fees required pursuant to
Condition No. 8 have been remitted.

3. The permittee shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the County, its agents,
officers, and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the County
or its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void or annul this permit
approval, which action is brought within the applicable time period of Government
Code Section 65009. The County shall promptly notify the permittee of any claim,
action, or proceeding and the County shall cooperate fully in the defense. If the
County fails to promptly notify the permittee of any claim action or proceeding, or
if the County fails to cooperate fully in the defense, the permittee shall not thereafter
be responsible to defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the County.

4. In the event that any claim, action, or proceeding as described above is filed against
the County, the permittee shall within ten days of the filing pay the Department of
Regional Planning an initial deposit of $5,000, from which actual costs shall be
billed and deducted for the purpose of defraying the expenses involved in the
department's cooperation in the defense, including but not limited to, depositions,
testimony, and other assistance to permittee or permittee's counsel. The permittee
shall also pay the following supplemental deposits, from which actual costs shall be
billed and deducted:

a. If during the litigation process, actual costs incurred reach 80 percent of the
amount on deposit, the permittee shall deposit additional funds sufficient to
bring the balance up to the amount of the initial deposit. There is no limit to
the number of supplemental deposits that may be required prior to
completion of the litigation.

b. At the sole discretion of the permittee, the amount of an initial or
supplemental deposit may exceed the minimum amounts defined herein.

The cost for collection and duplication of records and other related documents will
be paid by the permittee according to Los Angeles County Code Section 2.170.010.

s This grant will expire unless used within 2 years from the date of approval. A one
year time extension may be requested before the expiration date.
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10.

1.

CONDITIONS

If any provision of this grant is held or declared to be invalid, the permit shall be void
and the privileges granted hereunder shall lapse.

This grant will terminate August 15, 2020.

Entitlement to the operation of an adult residential facility thereafter shall be subject
to the regulations then in effect. At least six (6) months prior to the expiration of this
permit and in the event that the Permittee intends to continue operations after such
date, a new Conditional Use Permit application shall be filed with the Department
of Regional Planning. The application shall be a request for a continuance of the
use permitted under this grant, whether including or not including modification to the
use at that time.

The subject property shall be maintained and operated in full compliance with the
conditions of this grant and any law, statute, ordinance, or other regulation
applicable to any development or activity on the subject property. Failure of the
permittee to cease any development or activity not in full compliance shall be a
violation of these conditions. The permittee shall deposit with the County of Los
Angeles the sum of $2000.00. The fee shall be placed in a performance fund which
shall be used exclusively to compensate the Department of Regional Planning for
all expenses incurred while inspecting the premises to determine the permittee's
compliance with the conditions of approval. The fee provides for 20 annual
inspections.

If any inspection discloses that the subject property is being used in violation of any
one of the conditions of this grant, the permittee shall be financially responsible and
shall reimburse the Department of Regional Planning for all additional enforcement
efforts necessary to bring the subject property into compliance.

Notice is hereby given that any person violating a provision of this grant is guilty of
a misdemeanor. Notice is further given that the Regional Planning Commission or
a hearing officer may, after conducting a public hearing, revoke or modify this grant,
if the Commission or hearing officer finds that these conditions have been violated
or that this grant has been exercised so as to be detrimental to the public’s health
or safety or so as to be a nuisance.

Upon receipt of this letter, the permittee shall contact the Fire Prevention Bureau of
the Los Angeles County Forester and Fire Warden to determine what facilities may
be necessary to protect the property from fire hazard. Any necessary facilities shall
be provided as may be required by said Department.

All requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and of the specific zoning of the subject
property. must be complied with unless otherwise set forth in these conditions or
shown on the approved plans.
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12.

13.

14,

15.

16. .

17,

18.

19.

CONDITIONS

All structures shall conform with the requirements of the Division of Building and
Safety of the Department of Public Works.

All structures, walls, and fences open to public view shall remain free of extraneous
markings, drawings, or signage. These shall include any of the above that do not
directly relate to the business being operated on the premises or that do not provide
pertinent information about said premises.

In the event of such extraneous markings occurring, the permittee shall remove or
cover said markings, drawings, or signage within 24 hours of such occurrence,
weather permitting. Paint utilized in covering such markings shall be of a color that
matches, as closely as possible, the color of the adjacent surfaces. The only
exceptions shall be seasonal decorations or signage provided under the auspices
of a civic or non-profit organization. '

The subject facility shall be developed and maintained in compliance with
requirements of Los Angeles County Department of Health Services. Adequate
water and sewage disposal facilities shall be provided to the satisfaction of said
Department.

-Provisions_ shall be made for all natural drainage to the satisfaction of the
Department of Public Works.

The permittee shall develop the subject parcel with a minimum of 10 percent of the
net area landscaped with a lawn, shrubbery, flowers and/or trees, which shall be
continuously maintained in good condition. Incidental walkways, if needed, may be
developed in the landscaped areas.

The permittee shall submit for approval three copies of revised plans, similar to
Exhibit “A” page 1 of 3, as presented at the public hearing and showing the
following: 1) all existing gates and wall and fence locations with heights 2) the
existing billboard location, 3) the trash enclosure area, 4) sign locations, and 5) a
landscaping table which lists the overall site area, building lot coverage, parking lot
area, and landscaped areas to the Director of Planning within sixty days of the
effective date of this grant. The property shall be developed and maintained in
substantial conformance with the approved plan. All revised plot plans must be
accompanied by the written authorization of the property owner.

The permittee shall submit for approval three copies of sign elevations depicting all
existing signs on the subject property to the Director of Planning within sixty days
of the effective date of this grant. The sign elevations for both the office building
and the adult residential facility shall be provided. The total combined square
footage for all signs shall not exceed 327 square feet.
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20.  This grant allows for the continued operation and expansion of an adult residential
facility, subject to the following conditions:
a. The permittee shall provide care and supervision to the residents consistent
with the definition of adult residential facility in Section 22.08.010 of the
Zoning Ordinance. Care and supervision may include such services as room
and board, recreational therapy, assistance essential for sustaining the
activities of daily living, and other therapeutic services. Services that are not
permissible include a resident or on-duty physician, diagnosis, x-ray, nuclear
medicine, pathology laboratory, and surgical services;

b. The adult residential facility is permitted to have a maximum of twenty-five
residents contingent upon the State of California Department of Social
Services licensing for twenty-five;

C. The age of the residents of each unit shall not be less than 50-years of age
- for at least one of the full-time residents;

d. The permittee shall comply with all staffing, rules, regulations and facility
requirements established and regulated by the State of California
Department of Social Services;

e. The permittee shall maintain the subject property in a neat and orderly
fashion. The permittee shall maintain free of litter all areas of the premises
under which the permittee has control;

f. The permittee shall provide adequate lighting for the parking lot area. This
lighting shall be of sufficient power to illuminate and make easily discernible
the appearance and conduct of all persons on or about the parking lot.
Lighting shall be so arranged to prevent glare or direct illumination in
adjoining properties;

g. The permittee shall maintain a minimum of 16 off-street automobile parking
spaces including one van accessible handicapped parking space;

h. The permittee shall maintain in good condition all existing walls placed on the .
north, south, east and west property lines;

i. The permittee shall comply with the County of Los Angeles Department of
Public Works conditions of approval dated August 14, 2000.

Attachments: Department of Public Works Conditions dated August 14, 2000

RH:FM:kms 09-12-00
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February 1, 2012

Jeantine Nazar

Los Angeles County

Department of Regional Planning
320 West Temple Street

Los Angeles California 90012

Dear Ms. Nazar:

| write in response to your lefter dated January 31, 2012 requesting review materials. In light of our telephone
conversation this moming | am following your suggestion relative to the specific documents and information you
requested.

Item number one requests detail relative to how the property will be used, daily and seasonal operations, number
of employees, hours of operations, number of shifts, visitors, activities, products, services, number of units and
other pertinent project data as applicable | offer the following:

The property is a 25 bed residential treatment center for adolescents who suffer from coexisting
substance abuse and various types of mood disorders. The facility is the operational location for the
treatment of these disorders. Our residents come to the facility from their families and stay on site for
approximately 28 to 35 days and then retum home to their families. There are no probation, court
ordered residents nor are there any residents with a history of crimes or violence.

The property is owned by Discovery Practice Management, Inc, who operates the home as The Center
for Discovery and Adolescent Change. Rental agreements are not a part of the documentation for each
resident, rather the terms of residence and treatment are defined in the "Admission Agreement” which is
completed and placed in each resident record. Upon discharge the resident retums home and the
bed/room becomes available for another resident. All household expenses are assumed by the Center
for Discovery, the residents are not responsible for any such expenses.

Residents do have access to the common rooms such as classrooimis, group rooms and mzeting roeom,
as well as kitchen, dinning and living areas. Living quarters are separate from one another and have two
residents in each bedroom There are two beds, nightstands, closets and shelves in each bedroom.

Resident mail is received in the Counseling office and is distributed to residents daily.
The kitchen is open to all residents and is staffed by a chef who prepares all meals for the residents.
There is a staff kitchen in the office building which serves as a lunch/break area for staff. No meals are

prepared in that area. There are no cooking facilities in the resident rooms or outside the kitchen area.

Social interactions are of a group nature and include movies, trips to museums, recreational faciliies,
parks and nature centers.

Adminstrative Offices: 4281 Katella Avenue Sutte 117 - Los Alamitos. California 50720 - Tel: 800.760.3934 - Fax: 714.898.18/0
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e The facility is decorated tastefully as if it were a private residence.

e The residents use the *household as their residence and for their treatment as well. Treatment services
include educational classes and workshops, individual coaching, counseling and family therapy, group
therapy and individual psychotherapy. Residents leave the facility for recreational activities throughout the
Los Angeles area (museums, hiking, beach, etc) and for school at various charter schools in the area.
Residents also attend 12-Step meetings and events at various locations from North Hollywood to San
Clemente.

e Medication is stored at the home in a locked office and is locked in a secure cabinet and is
administered/dispensed to residents as prescribed by appropriately trained and licensed staff. There are
two “medication times” daily. Residents are called to the office and staff identifies each resident and
follows a specific procedure for medication dispensation.

o The facility is marketed by the Discovery Practice Management marketing team. There is a web site,
www.centerfordiscovery.com and several community meetings (off site). It is advertised as a residential
treatment facility, not a communal living facility.

o The facility is staffed and supervised 24 hours a day, 7 days a week including holidays.

e Residents are never unsupervised. There are three shifts — moming, afternoon and ovemight — and each
shift is staffed with 4 to 5 employees; there are never more than 8-10 employees on the property at any
given time.

e There is a director who is responsible for overseeing the day to day operation of the facility and reports to
corporate management daily. The home is staffed 24 hours each day, however, no staff member lives at
the home.

Item number two is a request for a parking matrix and a copy of the office floor plan. Please see attached

o The number of parking places is 21. There is one handicapped parking space; all parking places are full
sized. Please see attached map.

e The square footage for the office building is 2,388. Please see attached floor plan

Item number three asks for usage clarification.

o The project is exactly the same as it was at the previous approval; there are no future/proposed additions.
It is owned and operated by the same company and provides the exact same services within the same
parameters and to the same clientele. There are no changes. Please reference item one.

Item number four asks for five full sized sets of landscape and sign plans.

After speaking with you today | am glad to provide you with the information you require. You instructed me that the
plans (set of 5) are not required; but that the following information is needed.

e  The square footage of the grass and landscape is 2875 square feet or 85 % of the total outdoor area (less
the parking lot)
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o The grass area totals 2050 square feet and the flower beds total 775 square feet.
e There are 3 (small) frees.

e There are few existing signs, the address number and the handicap parking sign (please see the
attached pictures and descriptions on the reverse)

Item number five asks for a copy of the operating license which you will find attached.

Sincerely,

Gregdry Cprin, MA, LMFT
Chief of Operations and Quality Improvement
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